

No. 18-15

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES L. KISOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT WILKIE, SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

RONALD M. LEVIN
William R. Orthwein Distinguished Professor of Law
WASHINGTON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW
Campus Box 1120
St. Louis, MO 63130

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F Street NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com

GILLIAN E. METZGER
Stanley H. Fuld Professor of Law
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
GOVERNANCE
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
435 W. 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

Counsel for Amici Curiae Administrative Law Scholars

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. <i>Auer</i> is a Sound Administrative Law Doctrines.	5
A. <i>Auer</i> reflects the most sensible allocation of authority between agencies and courts both as a pragmatic matter and as a matter of principle.	5
B. Petitioner’s criticisms of <i>Auer</i> deference are unfounded.	9
1. Meaningful Review	9
2. No aggrandizement	16
3. No inconsistency with the APA’s rulemaking provisions and the values they further	21
4. No inadequacy of procedure	24
II. <i>Auer</i> Deference Raises No Issue Under the Constitution or the Administrative Procedure Act.	26
A. <i>Auer</i> deference is fully consistent with the Constitution’s separation of powers.	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. <i>Auer</i> deference is fully consistent with Section 706 of the APA.	30
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>American Tel. and Tel. Co. v. United States,</i> 299 U.S. 232 (1936)	5
<i>Auer v. Robbins,</i> 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	passim
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.,</i> 325 U.S. 410 (1945)	5, 14, 15, 31
<i>Chase Bank USA, N.A. v. McCoy,</i> 562 U.S. 195 (2011)	24
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	passim
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,</i> 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	11, 14, 24, 26
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to UN,</i> 618 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Decker v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center,</i> 568 U.S. 597 (2013)	17, 28
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Epilepsy Found. of Ne. Ohio v. NLRB</i> , 268 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	22
<i>FCC v. Pottsville Broadcasting Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 134 (1940)	5
<i>FTC v. Cement Institute</i> , 333 U.S. 683 (1948)	29
<i>Glen Alden Coal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 141 F.2d 47 (3d Cir. 1944).....	5
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	12
<i>Green Valley Creamery v. United States</i> , 108 F.2d 342 (1st Cir. 1939).....	6
<i>Independent Training & Apprenticeship Program v. California Dep't of Indus. Relations</i> , 730 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke</i> , 551 U.S. 158 (2007)	14
<i>Managed Pharmacy Care v. Sebelius</i> , 716 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2013)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	26
<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	28
<i>Martin v. OSHRC</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	6, 7, 8
<i>Methodist Hosp. of Sacramento v.</i> <i>Shalala</i> , 38 F.3d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	24
<i>Morgan Stanley & Co. v. SEC</i> , 126 F. 2d 325 (2d Cir. 1942).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm</i> <i>Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	19
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	21
<i>NLRB v. J.S. Popper, Inc.</i> , 113 F.2d 602 (3d Cir. 1940).....	6
<i>Norwegian Nitrogen Products Co. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 288 U.S. 294 (1933)	5
<i>Perez v. Loren Cook Co.</i> , 803 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Perez v. Mortgage Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015)	passim
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am.</i> <i>v. Thompson</i> , 362 F.3d 817 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	25
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	21, 22
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	14, 15, 16, 27
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011)	17
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994)	7, 11
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978)	8
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1898)	2, 5
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	24, 25
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978)	30
<i>Walling v. Cohen</i> , 140 F.2d 453 (3d Cir. 1944).....	6
<i>Withrow v. Larkin</i> , 421 U.S. 35 (1975)	28
FEDERAL STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(1).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(B)	24
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	4, 29
38 U.S.C. § 7104(c).....	21
38 U.S.C. § 7251.....	20
38 U.S.C. § 7252.....	20
38 U.S.C. § 7281(h)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act:</i> <i>Legislative History,</i> S. Doc. No. 79-248 (1946)	30
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cynthia Barmore, <i>Auer in Action:</i> <i>Deference After Talk America,</i> 76 Ohio St. L.J. 813 (2015).....	12
Blake Emerson & Cheryl Blake, Admin Conference of the U.S., <i>Plain</i> <i>Language in Regulatory Drafting:</i> <i>Final Report</i> (Dec. 8, 2017), https://www.acus.gov/sites/default/files/documents/Plain%20Regulatory%20Drafting_Final%20Report.pdf	19
Kristin E. Hickman & Matthew Krueger, <i>In Search of the Modern</i> <i>Skidmore Standard</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 1235 (2007)	15
Ronald M. Levin, <i>Auer and the</i> <i>Incentives Issue</i> , 36 Yale J. On Reg.: Notice & Comment (Sept. 19, 2016), http://yalejreg.com/nc/Auer-and-the-incentives-issue-by-ronald-m-levin/	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>The Role of Government Attorneys in Regulatory Agency Rulemaking</i> , 61 Law & Contemporary Problems 1 (1998)	19
Thomas O. McGarity, <i>Some Thoughts on “Deossifying” the Rulemaking Process</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1385 (1992)	19
Aaron L. Nielson, <i>Beyond Seminole Rock</i> , 105 Geo. L.J. 943 (2017).....	23
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., & Joshua Weiss, <i>An Empirical Study of Judicial Review of Agency Interpretations of Agency Rules</i> , 63 Admin. L. Rev. 515 (2011)	12
James D. Ridgway, <i>The Veterans’ Judicial Review Act Twenty Years Later: Confronting the New Complexities of the Veterans Benefits System</i> , 66 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 251 (2010)	25
Reuel E. Schiller, <i>Rulemaking’s Promise: Administrative Law and Legal Culture in the 1960s and 1970s</i> , 53 Admin. L. Rev. 1139 (2001).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Interpretive Dimensions of Seminole Rock</i> , 22 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 669 (2015)	11
E. Blythe Stason, “ <i>Substantial Evidence</i> ” <i>in Administrative Law</i> , 89 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1026 (1941)	10
Matthew C. Stephenson & Miri Pogoriler, <i>Seminole Rock’s Domain</i> , 79 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1449 (2011)	7
Peter L. Strauss, <i>One Hundred Fifty Cases per Year: Some Implications of the Supreme Court’s Limited Resources for Judicial Review of Agency Action</i> , 87 Colum. L. Rev. 1093 (1987)	23
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Place of Agencies in Government: Separation of Powers and the Fourth Branch</i> , 84 Colum. L. Rev. 573 (1984)	27
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron as Law</i> , Geo L.J. (forthcoming), https://ssrn.com/abstract=3225880	31
Cass R. Sunstein & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Unbearable Rightness of Auer</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 297 (2017)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947).....	30
Christopher J. Walker, <i>Inside Agency Statutory Interpretation</i> , 67 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 999 (2015)	16
Daniel E. Walters, <i>The Self-Delegation False Alarm: Analyzing Auer Deference’s Effect on Agency Rules</i> , 119 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 85 (2019).....	17, 18, 19
William Yeatman, Note, <i>An Empirical Defense of Auer Step Zero</i> , 106 <i>Geo. L. J.</i> 515 (2018)	13
